

No. 17-6086

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND  
CASCADE POLICY INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Sam Kazman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Devin Watkins  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-1010  
sam.kazman@cei.org

May 30, 2018

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i   |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4   |
| I. POWER DELEGATED BY THE PEOPLE TO<br>CONGRESS CANNOT BE SUBDELEGATED.....   | 4   |
| A. The Legislative Vesting Clause Incorporates<br>the Common Law of Agency’s Well-Established<br>Prohibition on Subdelegation .....                                   | 4   |
| B. The Delegation of Lawmaking to the Executive<br>Was, According to Blackstone, “The Most<br>Despotic Tyranny” and “Fatal to the Liberties<br>of This Kingdom” ..... | 14  |
| II. THE LEGISLATIVE VESTING CLAUSE IS<br>VIOLATED WHEN ANYONE OTHER THAN<br>CONGRESS HAS DISCRETION OVER THE<br>RULES OF PRIVATE CONDUCT UNDER<br>FEDERAL LAW .....   | 17  |
| A. It Is Permissible to Delegate Factual<br>Determinations that Do Not Involve Judgment<br>or Discretion .....  | 19  |
| III. THE COURT’S WORLD WAR II CASES<br>MISAPPLIED PRECEDENT TO ALLOW<br>IMPERMISSIBLE DELEGATIONS.....  | 24  |
| IV. SORNA UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DELEGATES<br>DISCRETIONARY LEGISLATIVE POWER TO<br>THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.....   | 28  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 31  |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |            |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....    | 23, 24     |
| <i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> ,<br>11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813)..... | 20         |
| <i>Case of Proclamations</i> [1610], 77 ER 1352 (KB) .....                               | 3          |
| <i>Franklin Bridge Co. v. Wood</i> , 14 Ga. 80 (1853) .....                              | 9          |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....      | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>King v. Alice Stubbs</i> [1788] 2 T. R. 395 (KB).....                                 | 14         |
| <i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....                             | 27         |
| <i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....                               | 27         |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....                                       | 8          |
| <i>Marr v. Enloe</i> , 9 Tenn. (1 Yer.) 452 (1830) .....                                 | 9          |
| <i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)20,<br>21                  |            |
| <i>Mason v. Joseph</i> [1804], 1 Smith 406 (KB).....                                     | 8          |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....                            | 13         |
| <i>Moore v. Allen</i> , 30 Ky. (7 J.J. Marsh.) 651 (1832) .....                          | 9          |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....                                 | 18         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....                      | 23     |
| <i>Parker v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 Pa. 507 (1847).....                           | 9      |
| <i>People ex rel. Caldwell v. Reynolds</i> ,<br>10 Ill. (5 Gilm.) 1 (1848)..... | 9      |
| <i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) ..                    | 17     |
| <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....                         | 29     |
| <i>State v. Field</i> , 17 Mo. 529 (1853).....                                  | 9, 10  |
| <i>Thorne v. Cramer</i> ,<br>15 Barb. 112 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1851).....            | 9, 10  |
| <i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>204 U.S. 364 (1907).....          | 25     |
| <i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911). ....                     | 25     |
| <i>United States v. Nichols</i> ,<br>784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015) .....        | 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 70 (1982).....           | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)                      | 5      |
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....                               | 25     |
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....                       | 26, 27 |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |        |
| Mass. Const. art. V (1780).....   | 6      |
| Md. Const. art. IV (1776).....  | 6      |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| Penn. Const. declaration of rights IV (1776) ..... | 6        |
| U.S. Const. preamble.....                          | 4        |
| U.S. Const. amend. X.....                          | 4        |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....                      | 3, 4, 18 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 .....                      | 14       |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2 .....               | 14       |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....                      | 14       |
| Va. Const. § 2 (1776).....                         | 6        |
| Vt. Const. ch. I, § V (1777).....                  | 6        |

### **Statutes**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 1 Edw. VI 6. c. 12. § 4 (1547) .....                            | 15            |
| 1 Stat. 50 .....  | 25            |
| 34 U.S.C. § 20911 et seq. ....                                  | 2, 4          |
| 34 U.S.C. § 20913(d) .....                                      | 2, 27, 28, 30 |
| Proclamation by the Crown Act,<br>31 Hen. VIII c. 8 (1539)..... | 3, 15         |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 1 Henry de Bracton, <i>De Legibus et Consuetudinibus<br/>Angliae</i> 443 (Sir Travers Twiss trans., Kraus 1964).<br>..... | 14 |
| 1 Matthew Bacon, <i>A New Abridgment of the Law<br/>(1768)</i> .....  | 7  |

|   |  |                |
|---|--|----------------|
| 1 | William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....   | 3, 15          |
| 2 | James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1827).....  | 7              |
| 2 | Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911).....  | 6              |
| 2 | William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1753).....   | 14             |
| 4 | David Hume, <i>The History of England from the Invasion of Julius Caesar to the Revolution in 1688</i> (1789).....                               | 15             |
| 8 | Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales, ed. 1798) .   | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
|   | Cynthia R. Farina, <i>Deconstructing Nondelegation</i> , 33 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 87 (2010).....   | 18             |
|   | David Schoenbrod, <i>Power Without Responsibility</i> (1993).....  | 22             |
|   | Dina Mishra, <i>An Executive-Power Non-Delegation Doctrine for the Private Administration of Federal Law</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 1509 (2015)..... | 18             |
|   | Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....   | 9              |
|   | Gary Lawson & Guy Seidman, <i>A Great Power of Attorney: Understanding Our Fiduciary Constitution</i> (2017).....                                | 5              |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Jason Iuliano & Keith E. Whittington, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine: Alive and Well</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 619 (2017).....   | 5    |
| John Baker, <i>Human Rights and the Rule of Law in Renaissance England</i> , 2 Nw. U.J. Int'l Hum. Rts. 3 (2004).....   | 15   |
| John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (1690).....  | 17   |
| Joseph Postell, " <i>The People Surrender Nothing</i> ": <i>Social Compact Theory, Republicanism, and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 81 Mo. L. Rev. 1003 (2016)..... | 5    |
| Justice Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency</i> (1839).....   | 8    |
| Rhode Island Ratification (May 29, 1790) .....  | 6    |
| <i>The Federalist No. 38</i> (James Madison) .....  | 26   |
| <i>The Federalist No. 46</i> (James Madison) .....  | 4, 6 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 65</i> (Alexander Hamilton) .....   | 6    |
| <i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) .....   | 6    |
| Thomas Bever, <i>A Discourse on the Study of Jurisprudence and the Civil Law</i> (1766).....  | 16   |
